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RIMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
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Transmitted Via UPS Next Day Air Saver
October 27, 2006

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

Re:  Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
UPS — Qaktand Hub
8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, California
State ID # 583

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of United Parcel Service (UPS), Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. an ARCADIS company (BBL) 1s
transmitting herewith the Second Semi-Annual 2006 Monitoring & Sampling Report for the above-
referenced facility. This report describes groundwater monitoring efforts performed at the site on
September 28, 2006. The groundwater monitoring events were conducted in accordance with the Work
Plan approval letter, dated August 8, 1997, from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.
Monthly Free Product Gauging and Recovery Data for 2006 are also included.

UPS is considering replacing the existing diesel underground storage tanks (USTs) at the latter part of
2006. If this occurs, it is UPS’s plan to remediate residual petroleum hydrocarbons at this time via
selective over-excavation of impacted soils and/or stained pea gravel, and possible impacted tank pit

water. If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Hugh Devery
at (770) 428-9009 extension 11.

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
%g:}z;/'

Senior Geologist

Attachments

ce: Ms. Linda Lyons, UPS, (w/ attach.)
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Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling

1.1. Introduction

United Parcel Service (UPS) retained Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) to perform semi-annual quality
groundwater monitoring at the UPS-Oakland Hub located at 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California
(Figures 1 and 2). This report describes results of groundwater monitoring performed on September 28,
2006. Groundwater monitoring was conducted in accordance with the Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS)-approved work plan (BBL, August 1997). Monthly free product gauging and recovery
are also included as Table 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from groundwater menitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1
on September 28, 2006. The field activities were conducted in accordance with the groundwater monitoring
procedures described in Appendix A. Water levels were measured prior to purging the wells. Purge water
was monitored to document stabilization of pH, temperature, and conductivity parameters (Appendix B).
Disposal of purged water is described in Section 1.4.

1.2. Water Levels

Depths to water in the four monitoring wells were measured on September 28, 2006. Static fluid levels in
the wells were measured to an accuracy of 0.01-foot (ft) using an electronic interface probe that is capable of
detecting water and phase-separated hydrocarbons (PSH). PSH was detected in wells MW-2 and OW-1 at
the apparent thickness of 0.03-ft and 0.02-ft. Groundwater elevations in monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-3 in September 2006 were approximately 1.0 to 1.25-ft lower than water levels measured during the
last sampling event of March 2006. A generalized groundwater contour map prepared using the September
2006 groundwater elevation data is shown on Figure 3. Groundwater flow is to the southwest, which is
consistent with historical groundwater flow direction.

1.3. Water Quality

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1 on September
28, 2006. The thin layer amount of PSH was bailed off prior to sampling monitoring well MW-2 (0.03-ft).
and OW-1 (0.02-ft) The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-d) by US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8015M and for TPH-gasoline (TPH-g),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and methyl tert-butyl ether (BTEX/MTBE) by USEPA
Method 8260B. Analyses were conducted by STL in Pleasanton, California, certified for environmental
analyses by the California Department of Health Services (certificate number 2496). Summaries of the
groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2 and on Figure 4. The laboratory analytical results and
chain-of-custody documentation are attached as Appendix C.

Benzene was not detected above the primary drinking water maximum contaminant levels (MCL) of Title 22
of the California Code of Regulations in the groundwater sample collected from any wells. MTBE
concentrations were detected in MW-1 at the low concentration of 0.87 micrograms per liter (Lg/1). MTBE
was not detected above MCL in any of the groundwater samples. No additional BTEX analytes were
detected above detection limits or MCL in any of the remaining groundwater samples collected during the
Septmber 2006 monitoring event. TPH-g was detected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3; MW-
1 contained a concentration of 0.22 milligrams per liter {mg/L), MW-2 contained a concentration of 0.062
mg/L, MW-3 contained a concentration of 0.37 mg/L and OW-1 contained a concentration of (.82 mg/L.
TPH-d concentrations were detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1; MW-1 contained a
concentration of 28.0 mg/L, MW-2 contained a concentration of 7.5 mg/L, MW-3 contained a concentration
of 17.0 mg/L and OW-1 contained a concentration of 130.0 mg/L. There is currently no established MCL
for TPH-g or TPH-d.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE. INC.,
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1.4. Purge Water Handling

The water generated from groundwater sampling activities was contained in two 55-gallon drums and stored
at the UPS Hub pending proper disposal offsite.

1.5. Summary

1.

PSH was detected in monitoring wells MW-2 and OW-1 with an apparent thickness’ of 0.03-ft
and 0.02-ft.

Groundwater samples were collected on September 28, 2006 and sampled for BTEX, MTBE,
TPH-g and TPH-d.

Groundwater elevations in September 2006 for site wells were approximately 1.0 to 1.25-ft feet
lower on average than water levels measured during the last sampling event of March 2006.
Groundwater flow is to the southwest, consistent with historical direction,

BTEX was not detected above laboratory detection limits or their primary drinking water MCLs.

MTBE was detected in MW-1 at the low concentration of 0.87 pg/L. MTBE was not detected
above detection limits in any of the other groundwater samples, and is below its MCL.

TPH-g and TPH-d were both detected at low concentrations in site wells; however, a MCL for
TPH-g or TPH-d does not exist.

References:

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc., 1997. Work Plan for UPS Distribution Center, 8400 Pardee Drive,
Oakland, California.
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l TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
l UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
l : Depth to Groundwater Change in Product
Mow:lllmg foe“:?ce s Datle g Groundwater | Elevation Measurement Thickness
Fvatlon | ameme ) ) i )
8/28/1990 3.80 3.63 - 0.00
I 9/20/1980 3.99 3.44 -0.19 0.00
61971991 347 3.86 0.52 NM
712311991 3.70 3.73 -0.23 MM
8/26/1991 3.92 3.51 -0.22 NM
11/18/1993 4.21 3.22 -0.29 NM
2/3/1992 3.99 3.44 0.22 NM
6/29/1992 3.38 4.05 0.61 NM
6/23/1993 2.72 4.71 0.66 NM
10/11/1993 3.87 3.56 =115 NM
1/4/19%4 3.34 4.09 0.53 NM
5/10/1994 214 5.29 1.20 NM
2/1/1995 1.84 5.59 0.30 NM
8/2/1935 3.10 4.33 -1.26 N
10/16/1995 3.75 3.68 -0.65 NM
12/28/1995 3.56 3.87 0.19 NM
6/4/1997 3.18 4.27 0.40 0.00
9/30/1999 3.75 3.68 N/A 0.00
10/11/2000 3.88 3.55 -0.13 0.00
9/3/2002 3.73 3.70 0.15 0.00
10/22/2002 5.11 2.32 -1.38 0.05
12/23/2002 3.51 3.92 1.60 0.00
3/28/2003 352 3.91 -0.01 0.00
6/20/2003 3.50 3.93 0.02 0.00
TH14/2003 365 3.78 -0.15 0.00
8/25/2003 3.87 3.56 -0.22 0.00
5/9/2003 4.02 3.41 -0.15 0.00
9/25/2003 4.10 3.33 -0.08 0.00
10/28/2003 429 3.14 -0.18 0.00
11/18/2003 4.32 31 -0.03 0.00
12/2/2003 4.34 3.09 -0.02 0.00
l MW-1 743 1/27/2004 3.89 355 0.46 0.00
21242004 2.75 4,68 1.13 0.00
3/29/2004 345 3.93 -0.70 0.00
4/19/2004 3.55 3.88 -0.1¢ 0.00
5/20/2004 3.69 374 -0.14 0.00
6/22/2004 3.81 3.62 -0.12 0.00
72712004 3.9% 3.44 -0.18 0.00
B/24/2004 4.14 3.29 -0.15 0.00
9/29/2004 4.32 3.1 -0.18 0.00
10/25/2004 3.89 354 0.43 0.00
12/15/2004 3.18 4.25 a71 0.00
1/24/2005 2.69 4.74 0.49 0.00
2/23/2005 2.48 4.95 0.1 0.00
3/23/2005 2.21 §.22 0.27 0.00
4/28/2005 247 4.86 -0.36 0.00
b/27/2005 2.68 478 0.1 0.00
6/29/2005 2497 4.46 -0.29 0.00
7/20/2005 313 4.30 -0.16 0.00
B/24/2005 3.43 3.95 -0.35 0.00
9/27/2005 3.69 3.74 -0.21 0.00
10/19/2005 3.87 3.56 -0.18 0.00
11/29/2005 3.79 3.64 0.08 0.00
12/29/2005 3.08 4.35 0.71 0.00
l 1/31/2006 2.9 4.52 017 0.00
2/28/2006 2.84 4.59 0.07 0.00
3/27/2006 2.26 517 0.58 0.00
A/2B/2006 2.40 5.03 -0.14 0,00
8/27/2006 3.09 4.34 -0.69 0.00
I 7/31/2008 3.35 4.08 -0.26 0.00
8/29/2006 3.60 3.83 -b.25 0.00
9/28/2006 3.90 3.53 -0.30 0.00
Nates:
1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL
I 4. NM = Not measured; NC = Mot calculated; N/A= Not Available
Blasland, Bouck & Lee Inc.
l Oakland GW Tablas 8-06.xls an Arcadis company Page 1of4




TABLE 1

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

UPS-0OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE

QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583

Depth to Groundwater) Change in Product
Mow‘:?"g I;?fen:rca s Dat:a d Groundwater Elevation Measurement Thickness
svaton | amee it M (f) ift)
8/26/1990 4.98 217 - 0.00
9/20/1990 4.94 2.21 0.04 N/A
6/19/1891 4,68 2.4% 0.28 NiA
T7/23/1991 4.81 2.34 -0.15 N/A
B/26/1991 4.89 2.26 -6.08 N/A
11/18/1991 4.93 2.22 .04 N/A
2/3M1992 4.44 271 0.49 N/A
6/29/1992 4.80 2.35 -0.36 N/A
6/23/1993 4.38 277 0.42 N/A
1041541993 520 1.95 -.82 N/A
1/4/1994 4.56 2.59 0.64 N/A
5/10/1994 4,20 285 0.36 N/A
2/4/1995 4.00 315 02 N/A
8/2/1995 4.71 2.44 -0.71 N/A
10/16/1995 5.02 2.13 -0.31 N/A
12/28/1995 4.56 2.59 0.46 N/A
6/12/1996 NM - -- 0.25
6/4/1997 5.02 1.13 N/A Smadll globules
8/30/1999 4.95 2.20 1.07 ¢.00
10/14/2000 497 218 -0.02 0.08
9/3/2002 5.02 213 -0.05 0.07
9/2¢/2002 4,89 2.26 0.13 c.0ge
12/23/2002 4.25 2.90 0.64 ¢.04
2/12/2003 4.26 2.89 -0.04 c.01
3/28/2003 4.35 2.80 -0.09 .01
6/20/2003 4.55 260 -0.20 .01
7/14/2003 4.56 259 -0.04 ;.00
8/25/2003 4.79 2368 -0.23 c.01
9/9/2003 4.90 2.25 -0.11 0.01
9/25/2003 4.97 218 -0,07 .01
10/28/2003 4.98 247 -0.01 .04
11/18/2003 4.83 232 0.15 0.00
Mw-2 7.15 12/3/2003 4.87 2.28 -0.04 0.00
1/27/2004 7.39 -0.24 -2.52 0.0¢
2/24/2004 4.56 2.59 2.83 0.01
3/29/2004 4.24 2.91 0.32 0.01
4/19/2004 4.50 2.65 -0.26 0.01
5/20/2004 4.53 2.62 -0.03 0.00
8/22/2004 4.65 2.50 -0.12 0.00
7127/2004 4.80 2.35 -0.15 0.00
8/24/2004 5.93 1.22 -1.13 0.00
5/29/2004 5.00 215 0.93 0.02
10/25/2004 4.68 2.47 0.32 0.00
12/15/2004 434 281 Q.34 0.02
1/24/2005 4.15 3.00 0.19 0.00
2/23/2005 4.85 2.20 -0.80 0,03
3/23/2005 4.96 2.19 -0.01 0.02
4/25/2005 4.23 2.92 Q.73 0.10
5/27/2005 4.20 2.95 0.03 0.02
©/29/2005 4.29 2.86 -0.09 0.00
7/20/2005 4.48 2,87 -0.189 0.04
8/24/2005 4.71 244 -0.23 0.00
92712005 4.98 2.17 -0.27 0.03
10/19/2005 5.08 207 -0.1 0.00
11/29/2005 4.68 247 Q.40 0.01
12/29/2006 419 2.96 0.49 0.01
1/31/2006 4.05 310 Q.14 0.0Q
2/28/2008 4.16 2.99 -0.11 0.00
372772006 4.11 3.04 0.05 0.01
4/28/2006 4.03 3.12 0.08 0.00
6/27/2006 4.45 2.70 -0.42 0.01
7/31/2006 4.60 2.55 -0.15 0.02
8/29/2006 4.84 2.31 -0.24 0.01
9/28/2006 4.96 2.19 -0.12 0.03
MNotes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller {Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 199G)
2. Depth to graundwater measured from notch/mark on nerth edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL
4. NM = Not measured, NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available

Oakland GW Tables 9-08.xls
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l TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
I UPS-0AKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
CAKLAND, CALIFCRNIA
STATE 1D # 583
l Depth to Groundwater] Change in Product
Mm\:t;nl-lng F;e:fere:rlce $ Datle g Groundwater | Elevation Moasurement Thickness
evation ample ) " ) i)
B/28/1990 3.83 3.54 - 0.00
l 9/20/1990 3.99 343 -0.11 0.00
6/19/1991 3.49 3.93 0.50 0.00
7/23/1991 371 3.71 -0.22 0.00
B/26/1991 3.94 3.48 -0.23 0.00
11/18/1991 4.23 3.19 -0.29 0.00
2/3/1892 4.01 3.41 0.22 0.00
6/29/1992 3.40 4.02 0.61 0.00
6/23/1993 275 4.67 0.65 0.00
10/11/1993 3.84 3.58 -1.08 0.00
17471994 340 4.02 0.44 0.00
5/10/1994 2.25 517 1.15 0.00
21171995 2.43 4.99 -0.18 0.00
8/2/1595 3.20 4.22 -0.77 0.00
10/16/1995 372 3.70 -0.52 0.00
12/28/1945 3.56 3.86 0.16 0.00
641597 3.20 4.22 0.36 0.00
6/3/1998 NM - - D.00
9/30/1999 3.72 3.70 -0.52 0.00
10/11/2000 3.88 3.54 -0.16 0.00
9/3/2002 375 3.67 0.13 0.00
12/23/2003 3.50 3.92 0.25 0.00
3/2B/2003 3.56 3.86 -0.06 0.00
6/20/2003 352 3.90 0.04 0.00
7/14/2003 3.65 3.77 -0.13 0.00
8/26/2003 3.99 3.43 -0.34 0.00
$/9/2003 3.99 343 .00 0.00
9/25/2003 4.06 3.36 -0.07 0.00
10/28/2003 415 3.27 -0.09 0.00
I 11/18/2003 4,28 3.14 Q.13 0.00
12/2/2003 4.31 311 -0.03 0.00
MW-3 T42 1/27/2004 3.B5 3.57 0.46 0.00
2/24/2004 370 372 0.15 0.00
3/29/2004 3.47 3.85 0.23 0.00
4/19/2004 3.55 3.87 -0.08 0.00
5/20/2004 3.65 3.77 -0.10 0.00
6/22/2004 3.83 3.59 -0.18 0.00
TI2Ti2004 3.98 3.44 -0.18 0.00
8/24/2004 414 3.28 016 0.00
9/29/2004 4.30 3.12 -0.16 0.00
10/25/2004 3.85 3.57 0.45 0.00
12/15/2004 3.16 4.26 0.E9 0.00
1/24/2005 2.65 4.77 0.51 0.00
2/23/2005 2.50 4.92 0.15 0.00
3/23/2005 2.48 4.94 0.02 0.00
. 4/29/2005 2.59 4.B3 -0.11 0.00
572712005 2.75 4.67 -0.16 0.00
6/20/2005 3.05 4.37 -0.30 0.00
712012005 310 4.32 -0.05 0.00
8/24/2005 3.45 3.97 -0.35 0.00
912712005 3m 3.7 -0.26 0.00
10/19/2005 3.73 3.69 -p.02 0.00
11/29/2005 3.75 3.67 -0.02 0.00
12/29/2005 3.08 4,34 0.67 0.00
I 173172006 2.99 4.43 0.09 0.00
2/28/2006 2.95 4.47 0.04 0.00
2712008 2.60 4.82 0.35 0.00
4/28/2006 2.90 4.52 -0.30 0.00
B/2712006 3.01 4,41 -0.11 (.00
l 713172006 4.33 3.09 -1.32 ¢.00
8/29/2006 3.82 3.80 0.71 0.00
5/28/2006 3.80 3.62 -0.18 0.00
Notes:
1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990}
2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1986; BEL
. 4, NM = Not measured; NC = Mot calculated; NiA= Mot Available
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
l Qakland GW Tables 9-06.xls an Arcadis company Page 30l 4




I TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
l UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
l Depth to Groundwater Change in Product
M“m’;‘f"“ i?fe';_"“ s Dat:a 4 | Groundwater | Elevation | Measuremant Thickness
evetion | vamee {f) (f) ift ()
6/4/1997 7.22 NG - 0.01
I 9/30/1999 8.35 NC 1.13 0.04
10/11/2000 6.90 NG -1.45 0.09
10/22/2002 7.34 NC 0.44 0.01
9/27/2002 7.02 NC -0.32 0.14
12/23/2002 517 NC -1.85 0.03
1/16/2003 4.97 NC -0.20 0.01
2/12/2003 523 NG 0.28 0.01
3/28/2003 5.16 NC -0.07 0.1
6/20/2003 4.93 NC -0.23 0.0
7/14/2003 5.33 NC 0.40 0.00
l 8/28/2003 5,85 NC 0.52 0.00
9/9/2003 6.33 NC 0.48 0.00
9/25/2003 6.52 NC 0.19 0.01
10/28/2003 7.26 NG 0.74 0.03
I 11/18/2003 7.29 NG 0.03 0.00
12/2/2003 7.23 NG -0.08 0.03
1/27/2004 7.96 NC 0.73 0.01
2/24/2004 6.26 NC -1.7 0.02
3/29/2004 6.08 NC -0.18 0.02
l 4/19/2004 6.28 NC 0.21 0.03
5/20/2004 6.16 NC -0.13 0.00
6/22/2004 6.37 NG 0.21 0.00
TI2TI2004 9.67 NC 0.7 0.04
Oow-1 NiA 8/24/2004 6.81 NC 1.14 0.00
9/29/2004 7.08 NG 0.27 0.04
10/25/2004 6.74 NC -0.34 0.04
12/15/2004 §5.33 NC -1.41 0.01
1/24/2005 3.98 NG -1.35 0.00
2/23/2005 3.44 NC -0.54 0.01
I 3/23/2005 3.34 NG -0.1 0.02
4/29/2005 6.89 NC 3.55 0.13
5/27/2005 7.18 NC Q.29 0.1
6/29/2005 7.12 NC -0.086 0.10
7/20/2005 7.20 NC 0.08 0.10
8/24/2005 7.15 NC -0.056 0.06
9/27/2005 743 NC 0.28 0.12
10/19/2005 7.48 NC 0.05 0.11
11/29/2005 7.00 NC -0.48 0.04
12/29/2005 5.22 NC -1.78 0.00
1/31/2006 5.64 NC 042 0.00
2/28/2006 6.53 NC 0.89 0.01
3/27/2006 5.80 NC -0.73 0.01
4/28/2006 6.39 NC 0.59 0.00
6/27/2006 7.82 NG 1.43 0.06
1/31/2006 5.82 NC -2.00 0.05
8/29/2006 7.05 NC 1.23 0.07
9/28/2006 7.10 NC 0.05 0.02
I Notes:
1. Reference elevation surveyed refative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth fo groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1696, BBL
I 4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available
Blasland, Bouck & Lee Inc.
l Oakland GW Tabies 9-06.x1s an Arcadis company Page 4 of 4




TABLE 2

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

STATE ID # 583

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as

Monitoring Date Benzene | Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.0.
Well Mg/l pg/L ugil pg/L pg/l {mg/L} (mg/L) {mg/L)

8/28/1990 3 14 4 24 NA NA X NA

6/19/1991 1.7 0.7 0.5 0.9 NA NA 71 NA

712311991 1.6 1.1 05 1.5 NA 0.22 87 NA

8/26/1991 180 120 3 160 NA NA 28 NA

11/18/1991 1.1 0.4 0.5 <03 NA NA 6.6 NA

2/3/11992 0.9 <03 0.8 0.7 NA NA 22 NA

6/29/1992 0.8 04 0.4 0.9 NA NA 2.1 NA

6/23/1993 0.66 <0.5 0.5 <05 NA NA 3.2 NA

10/11/1993 1.3 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA 9.6 NA

1/4/1994 2.1 0.65 1.3 21 NA NA 12 NA

5/10/1994 0.54 0.53 <05 1.1 NA NA 6.4 NA

2/1/1995 <10 <1.0 1 <10 NA 0.51 10 NA

8/2/1995 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA 0.51 87 NA

MW-1 10/16/1995 28 <0.5 <05 <05 NA 0.83 15 NA

12/28/1995 21 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA, 0.56 15 NA

6/4/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28 0.76

9/30/1999 <0.5 0.6 <05 1.8 <3 1.6 28 99

10/11/2000 <05 <05 <05 <1.0 <5 0.26 21 0.39

9/3/2002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 <0.5 1.2 38 NA

3/28/2003 <5 <b <5 <10 <5.0 0.25 35 NM

9/9/2003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.6 0.44 1 NM

4/19/2004 32 <2.8 <2.5 <5.0 <25 0.280 24.00 ndp NM

9/25/2004 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 21 1404 150 ndp NM

3/23/2005 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <20 <1.0 05501 15 Q2 NM

11/29/2005( < 0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 <1.0 0.94 0.31 7.80 NM

3/27/2006 <0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 <1.4 0.62 042 11.0 NM

9/28/2006 | <0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <1.0 0.87 0.22 28.0 NM

MCL - 1 150 300 1,750 13 - - -
Notes:

{pg/L) = are micrograms per liter and mg/L are milligrams per liter.
NA = Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; NM = Not Measured
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Califernia Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

D.C. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are basad on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. {1996).
Bald values indicate analytical detections above MCL.

The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chrematogram standard, containing > C-26,

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL.

ndp - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard.

Q2 = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
Q1 = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Oakland GW Takles 9-06.xls

Biasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

an ARCADIS company

Page 1 of 4



TABLE 2

STATE ID # 583

UPS-0AKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Date Benzene | Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well pg/t ug/L ug/L ug/L pel {mg/L} {mg/L) {mg/L)

8/28/1990 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.7 NA NA, 35 NA

6/19/1991 0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.3 NA MNA <0.50 NA

7/23/1991 07 <0.3 <03 <03 NA <0.50 0.66 NA

§/26/1991 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA MNA <0.50 NA

11/18/1991 0.8 <03 <03 <0.3 NA NA 32 NA

2/3/1992 0.7 <03 <03 0.5 NA NA 04 NA

6/29/1992 0.6 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 0.25 NA

6/23/1993 0.65 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 11 NA

10/11/1993, 1.2 <05 <05 13 NA NA 1.4 NA

1/4/1994 0.72 <05 <0.5 1.1 NA NA 37 NA

5/10/1994 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 NA NA 23 NA

2/1/1985 2.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <100 21 NA,

8/2/1995 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA 0.21 36 NA,

MV-2 10/16/1995] 0.73 <0458 <0.5 <05 NA 0.13 1.4 NA
12/28/1995 <05 <05 <05 <05 NA 0.21 28 NA

6/12/1996 NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS
6/41997 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.3 0.52

8/30/1999 <05 <05 <0.5 <10 <340 0.22 6.3 95
10/11/72000f <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 <50 017 4.4 0.43

9/2712002 0.7J <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 17 67 NM

3/28/2003 <25 <25 <25 <50 <25 1.6 10 N

9/25/2003 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.15 12 NM

3/29/2004 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.084 g 7.80 ndp NM

9/29/2004 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.83g 10 ndp NM

1/24/2005 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 23 1502 NM

11/29/2005 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 1.90 22.0 NM

3/27/2006 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 0.7 8.9 NM

9/28/2006 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.062 7.5 NM

MCL - 1 150 300 1,750 13 - -- -

Notes:

{pg/L) = are micrograms per liter and mg/L are milligrams per litar.
NA = Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; NM = Not Measured
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methy| tertiary butyl ether,

Title 22 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels {(MCLs) for drinking water.

0.0, = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996).
Bold values indicate anatytical detections above MCL.

The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQIL.

g - Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match laboratory gasoline standard.
ndp - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard.

Q2 = Quantity of unknown hydrocarban(s) in sampie based on diesel.
Q1 = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Caldand GW Tables 9-06.xls

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
an ARCADIS company
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TABLE 2

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

STATE ID # 583

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as

Monitoring Date Benzene | Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well pgilL g/l pg/L pg/L __pg/L (mg/L) (mg/L) {mgiL)

8/28/1990 0.5 0.8 4.3 2.3 MNA NA, 18 NA

6/19/1991 0.4 0.4 17 14 NA NA 1.3 NA

7123711991 0.3 <03 1.5 0.5 NA 0.33 6.8 NA

8/26/1991 13 13 58 26 NA NA <0.05 NA

111871991 0.6 <03 <03 <03 NA NA 25 NA

2/3/1992 0.4 <03 1.3 0.6 NA NA 1.1 NA

6/29/1892 <{.3 <0.3 1.3 0.3 NA NA 3.2 NA

6/23/1993 <05 <05 <05 <05 NA NA 8.1 NA

10/11/1893 1 <05 1.5 24 NA NA 7.1 NA

1/4/1994 <05 <05 1.6 <0.5 NA NA 74 NA

5/10/1994 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 57 NA

2/1/1995 < 1.0 <1.0 2.7 4.1 NA 6.81 10 NA

8/2/1995 <05 <05 <05 <05 NA 1.2 6.5 NA

MW-3 10/16/1995 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 NA 0.93 9.8 NA

12/28/1995 < 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA 0.69 11 NA

6/4/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA 34 0.84

9/30/1599 <05 06 - 07 1.2 <30 1.3 87 8.6

10/11/2000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 < 5.0 0.43 20 0.51

9/3/2002 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 14 NA,

3/28/2003 <25 <25 <25 <50 <25 2.5 12 MM

9/9/2003 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <05 07 73 NM

4/19/2004 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.099 14 ndp NM

9/29/2004 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 <25 0.39g 10 ndp NM

1/24/2005 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <35.0 <25 33 14 Q2 MM

11/29/2005 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <10 1.20 8.30 NM

3/27/2006 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 <1.0 0.43 13.0 NM

9/28/2006 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <1.0 0.37 17.0 NM

MCL - 1 150 300 1,750 13 - - -
Notes:

(pg/L) = are micrograms per liter and mg/L are milligrams per liter,
NA = Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; NM = Mot Maasured
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Califomia Maximum Contaminant Levels {(MCLs) for drinking water.

D.C. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996).
Bold values indicate analytical detections above MCL.

The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL.

ndp - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard.

Q2 = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
Q1 = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Qakland GW Tables 9-06 xls

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

an ARCADIS company
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TABLE 2

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
GAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.0.
Well ug/L pgiL yg/lL pgiL pg/L {mg/L} (mgil) (mg/L)

6/23/1983 <05 <0.5 <05 31.0 NA NA 3,400 NA

6/4/1997 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

9/30/1999 <20 <2.0 <20 42 <12.0 8.3 2,800 a7

B9/30/1989 <1.0 < 1.0 1.9 8.9 < 5.0 29 340 -
10/11/2000, <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 21 58 0.74
9/27/2002 0.6J <25 <25 <25 <2.5 17 23 NA
OW-1 3/28/2003 <50 <50 <50 <100 <50 0.82 81 NM
9/25/2003 <50 530 500 6,200 <50 0.22 91 NM
3/29/2004 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.51 280 ndp NM
9/29/2004 <25 <2.5 <25 <5.0 <25 2.80g 440 ndp NM
1/24/2005 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 2 16 Q2 NM
11/29/2005) < 0.50 < 0.50 < (.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.65 30.0 NM
32712006 <13 <13 <13 <25 <13 <1.30 58.0 NM
9/28/2006 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 <2.5 0.82 130.0 NM

MCL == 1 150 300 1,750 13 - - -

Nates:

(ugfL) = are micrograms per liter and mg/L are milligrams per liter.
NA = Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; NM = Not Measured

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether.
Title 22 of the California Code of Reguiations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels {(MCLs} for drinking water.

D.O. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996).

Bold values indicate analytical detections above MCL.
The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQIL.

ndp - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratary Diesel standard.
Q2 = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.

Q1 = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Oakland GW Tables 9-06.xis

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
an ARCADIS company
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APPENDIX A

Standard Field Procedures for
Groundwater Monitoring
UPS- Oakland Hub

BBL.

@ = ARCADIS company




STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND
WELL SAMPLING

Standard field procedures for groundwater sampling at UPS are as follows during the monitoring
¢venis,

Groundwater Sampling Procedure

Prior to the collection of groundwater samples at the subject property, each well is sounded to
determine depth to water and total well depth using an electronic Interface Probe. From this data,
the wetted casing volume is calculated for each monitoring well. The electric sounder is cleaned
in a solution of Liquinox (or equivalent) and water, and triple-rinsed with de-ionized water before
and after measuring each well.

The wells are purged a minimum of three wetted casing volumes prior to sampling utilizing a new
disposable bailer or an electric submersible pump. Purged water from the casing and gravel/sand
pack is contained in labeled, sealed, DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. This purge water is stored
on-site in a designated hazardous waste storage area until proper disposal can be determined
based on groundwater sampling laboratory results.

Dedicated latex or nitrile surgical gloves and string are used when sampling each well. A new
disposable bailer is used to sample each well to avoid the potential for cross-contamination.
Upon collection, the groundwater samples are transferred from the sampling bailer to clean,
laboratory-provided, sample containers. The sample containers are filled, labeled and sealed with
teflon-lined screw lids and septa. The sample containers are double-bagged in self-locking plastic
bags to prevent cross-contamination, placed on ice to prevent possible volatilization, and
transported to a California state certified laboratory. Transportation of the samples follows
industry standard chain-of-custody protocol. In addition, a duplicate sample is collected from one
of the monitoring wells. The duplicate sample and the laboratory-supplied trip blank are also
transported in the iced cooler with the other collected groundwater samples.

Decontamination Procedures

The non-disposable field drilling and sampling equipment is cleaned prior and after use. Field
equipment is cleaned with a solution of Liquinox (or equivalent) and water. Prior to each use all
field equipment is subsequently, triple rinsed with the final being de-ionized water. The purge
water and decontamination water is collected in 55-gallon DOT approved drums and temporarily
stored on-site pending laboratory analysis.
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‘'WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 0092455 4 Date q Jﬂ( }ajo Clieni RR € L
{
Site___ $400 _ prtme® |, Apudeng -
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible(Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well
WellID | Time {in)) Odor | Liquid (ft.}|Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom {ft.) TOC Notes
Mw-| i | o 2.90 |H oo
M2 |i408 [ 4 493 | 02 46 | 1Y.4o
M3 igow | 4 ovdirimacme - | 3.5V | go
ow-| 11356 | b 209 | .02 7.0 |I%%F8 |

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES -SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ) Client: *
0 [fﬂﬁ_zg_ﬁ.ﬁi-{ Ze
Sampler: %py(/\ Start Date: g /,,5/ /c} fo
' [
Well LD - Well Diameter: 2 3 (3) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 1, g0 Depth to Water: 2.4 o
Before: After: Before: € After:3 7 ¢—
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ( Pvcy Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
e

Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Baiierrl y Waterra ailer

Digfosable Bafler 2 Peristaltic Extraction Port

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing

Electric Submersibie Other Other:

Well Di er _ Multiplier i er  Multipli
= 1" 0.04 4r 0.65
5 (Gals.) X P = _@ Q/ Gals. 2 0.16 6" 147 *
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes alculated Volume 3 037 Otfier radiug” * 0.163
p. Conductivity (m$ Turbidity
Time °F of °C) pH 7S D (NTU) Gals. Removed Observations
i . — - aq>
(4eo | 753 | 6-9 148 etz L-57 | Geep shesrn. opin
tr
JQ{% ’"g'd’ L,“i 2-0 01 L OoTD 2.0
ir

(e |M.% | 61| 211 | Sjovue 19-8

G D

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: a.s5~
Sampling Time: LSOO Sampling Date: q (M( {d G

Sample L.D.: Mws ~ | Laboratory: STL

Analyzed for: Jyﬁﬂq Lﬁ%); M{% TP}@) Other:

Equipment Blank 1.1 e C wm  Duplicate [.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: i/
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Oboda%k - 55 Y Client: 'R, 4

Sampler: %00&:’ | Date: a /p.gé; b

WellLD.: - 2— Well Diameter: 2 3 (3) 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): .40 Depth to Water (DTW): 4 4,

Depth to Free Product: Haz Thickness of Free Product (feet): ¢ 3
Referenced to: ﬁ ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Mcthod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Baile
Dispocr 2" Peristaltic Disp er

Positive”Air Displacement Exfraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
pA g J%.2 Well Diameter __Multiplier _ Well Diameter___Multiplier
LOA ] to—~= 1" 0.04 40 0.65
_:‘£(Gals.) X -3 - 7- Gals. i" g.:lg 60I1her :~::1?us‘* 0.163
| Case Valume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ) i
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (CFor°C)| pH (mS or pS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Wiweo |14l Lot | o o p AL <
_lil_%__ﬁm obodecd ng 41% 0o 0‘%“0“41“4’5 | INA R )

e ble 1hs Aopege -

A “OM J#M#?MJ -l % 9°U.

Did well dewater? /ﬂ? 0 Gallons actually evacuated: %4
' [Sampling Date: gh o /5§ Sampling Time: ;e  Depth to Water: (L 62—
Sample 1.D.: l . Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other 5X\,
Analyzed for: @ 6}( m T H- Oxygenates (5) Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: S Post-purge: ™I
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




W dLL MONITORING DATA SHeLT

Project # P2y - 56 4 Client: ppg 1-
Sampler: SO0t Date: a /:{é) 4
Well L.D.: W - % Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 1. ¢ Depth to Water (DTW): 2.50
Depth to Free Product: o Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /{Vﬁ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
| N
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ~~Pailer
Dispo ﬁ iler Z, " Peristaltic Di ai[cr
Positive" Air Displacement Extraction Pump Ewdiaetion Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Dismeter _Multiplier
! L 0.04 4" 0.65
7 _Gasyx 3 = 2] s || ¥ 0.16 o a1
1| Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume } 037 Osher radius 0,163
mp Cond. Turbidity
Time Ear°C)i pH (mS o@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
’ AR
129 “Te-7 (ﬂ(a | 760 [T ] Slleen , gl
fqzy 1753 [6-7) 206 | ) ga Ei -
V"CC{ iwwk/uuj e 1k 3%[. DWW 2. 7
1€V 1960 [b-b] 2222 | 440 —
Did well dewater? (ch No (iallons actually evacuated: lC{
" {Sampling Date: q[ 2K /0 & Sampling Time: [ 0 Depth to Water: c.[- 63
Sample 1.D.: WUN Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other 5, ji ! g

Analyzed for: TPH‘G\E@( %E TPIIQB Oxygenates (5)  Other:

EBI.D. (if apphcable) Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OLog2% - 55 ;.[f Chent: BR 4 L

Sampler: Date:

S0 At

ap-she

Well 1.D.: ow - | Well Diameter: 2 3

" (D8

Total Well Depth (TD): I -4 Depth to Water (DTW): 7 o

Depth to Free Product: 204 Thickness of Free Product (feet): ,p 2—

Referenced to: /ﬁé ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Rech%‘g/e'ﬁl-leight of Water Column x (0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Analel
Dispaeble Baler Z° Peristaltic D' ailer
Tosi ir Displacemen Extraction Pump Iixtraciion Poit
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
{Wellbiuneter Mubiplier __Well Diameter bultiptier
0.04 4 0.65
__M;_(Gals.) X 3 quv - 6 Gals. g_]:.' 6Olher :"1:‘;’[!‘:2 *0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume i o
Legnp Cond. Turbidity ‘
Time Fat°C)| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed | '+ Observations
BaiLpo | (1 wml F&H«W%_ L
__i_BSL{'(.) UCW""fC-&en i' bf'ﬂdlu_ci - ?WW _L,,L“,,,., .
\,MJ/( JJM-W /u/{ e . \ 7] aa|.

. - s
Did well dewater? / Yes) No Gallons actually evacuated:

\"7

Sampling Date: 4 M fd { Sampling Time: [bod

Depth to Water: ;7. 0% |
Sample LD.:  ow - | Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience Other% I’gj
Analyzed for: T{(H-q E}j\ Lﬂ 'I‘Im Oxygenates (5)  Other: |
EB I1.D. (if appllc\tb‘é) Tiae Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ad
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB STL |oHs #
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, GALIFORNIA 95112-1405 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPEGIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX (208) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, we. PHONE (408) 573-0555 = O era [] RWQCE REGION
=y dua
CHAIN OF i & OTHER
o1t ooy 559 |2 S =
CLIENT = - PECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blasland, Bouck, & Lee, Inc. z| = SPEC °
T Zz )
SiTE UPS 8 Eﬂ Invoice and Report to : Blasland, Bouck,& Lee, Inc.
. -
8400 Pardee Drive e E ~ Attn: Hugh Devery
w |
Qakland, CA ElR3 PHP428.0000 310+ 28 - F009
waTRIX| CONTAINERS | O 12
2 o 5 g 2 Low Detection levels requested
é T >
SAMPLE §.D. | DATE l ve | &2 [ToTal o | & & ADDL INFORMATION]  STATUS  |CONDITION] LAB SAMPLE #
wvel qpy iseolw (6 i
e -2 (555 rakd
M -3 Isgo v | Y
ow - | vV jesd|y |V £ | X
SAMPLING [TME  [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED <5 4~ |PERFORMED BY ;W Ci Py NOLATERTHAN A< contracted
RELEASED BY JOA [TiME RECENVECBY _ [DATE [TME
o ;
Y 2L/ 17185 ‘ /rg;@ /?"‘Pé é‘r“l"‘/ 1?’/0(4 (20D
[DaTE | ;'nme RECEI [TIME
/ 5.; 1. Coshu m.ﬁ ajesft roce 5272 ‘f/z%c /560
RELEAGED BY [DATE [TiE ‘REC’EIVWB‘( [DATE [TME
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT | TIME SENT COOLER #




I WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page o
Client BE £ Date ‘f/l{/s 1%
I Site Address OO Lordar el tpr-{O
]
I Job Number Oboa24  §S U Technician gavc&
Weil WELL IS Othar
WELLIS | MARKEDWITH | Water h Well Not .
I Nt‘i:p::fc‘:w SECURABLE| THEWORDS | Bailed |, VWOI0%% | cap | ook | A0 | jncp0cia Repair
pongnts Taken Ovder
Actlon BY DESH3N | "MONITORING | From Closneq | ePIacad | Replaced {explain (explain Submitted
Required (12"0f (es8) WELL" Wellbox below) balow)
1
l Well ID (ieoriesn
A | X
I il R }(
iy 7Y Ni
I P - X
1 NOTES: Owl mgsing 1y lpft,
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INGC. . SAN JOSE SADRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEEGD www blaingtech.com




SrH or Purge Water Drum Loy

Client: BE#{

l Site Address:  (4FS -
A S ?’_WF»?%‘.—YQMQF' P

WIEARETFR Ry et i
XTSI OE DRUNM:

R FSIALE A

hile

Number of drum(s) empty:

Number of drum(s) 1/4 full:

Number of drum{s) 1/2 full:

Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:

Number of drum({s) full;

Total drum(s} on site:

{

l

Are the drum(s) properly labeled?

4

\.1

Drum ID & Contents:

A+ .0

re

174

LY

o

If any drum(s) are partially or totaily
filled, what is the first use date:

:}/29’/0(‘,

Sitz3d/ ol

-If drum contains SPH, the drum MUST be steel AND labeled with the appropriate label.

SR * “Eﬁﬁﬁﬁ@

- H you add any SPH to an empty or partlally filled drum, drum must have at least 20 gals, of Purgewater or DI Water,

ﬁ)!r“.-' LT PP LT
% ﬁ s A

P T L o
mber of ne

Number of drums empty:

Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: 4 { | ] }
Number of drum({s) 1/2 full: -4

Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:

Number of drum(s) full: / i

Total drum(s) on site: 7A & ! I [ }
Are the drum{s) properly labeled? Yes Y Y Y 'U[ Y
Drum |D & Contents: SPH v i | S > 7 S T+

I.

SR,

Al
R S |

N

this event ! 0 | D) -
Date of inspection: 3/l |- % 06| S 300 | &-27-06 Mon /245
Drum(s) labelled properly: Y, Uy Y .Y N Y/
Logged by BTS Field Tech: ol gw AW st/ [ X4 o
Office reviewed by: A TS Ty W o e

& 5




l WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page .ol
l Date _A£-29-06 Client ek land
Site Address _ P40 Pq(fce Pr Dok fand
' Job Number _ p82F0 8- O - > Technician _ e/
Well Inspacterd - | | Water Bailed . Wellbox Cap Rg:zl:": d Lock Ou}?;k't::im lx’:‘;::‘d
No Correcti.ua From Lo{nponalnls Replaced From Raplaced {explain (explain
W@" lD Action Raquired Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox balow) helow)
I [ M-l ~©
raw e 7‘
l | T / i
/17| hie ‘umh'tjﬁbg_i_&g 14+
| NOTES:
I SLAIRNE YECH SERVICES, INC. SAMN JOSE SACRAMENTQ LUS ANGELES SAN DIEGD vaww Braivitech.cony




‘WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 0@321.— Qw-& Datc & 27-0£ Client BRC_.
Site_24pp__Vaclte Pr  Oakeled
: ' Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size ] Sheen/ [Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | TOBgr
Well ID | Time (in.) QOdor |Liquid (ft.)Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (fi.) @ Notes
| -1 fe}e "f <. 60 -
e (1091 | Y Y83 |.or | .25 | 48 -
a3 ({026 | Y |ghern 360 | -
wor 033 S| (0¥ (07 | ag (205 | - |V

v

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www blainetech.com




v. 4LL MONITORING DATA SHyeT

Project #: Adof )9 Q- - Client: B Bl
Sampler: Do Date: 3—,2&&
Well LD.: | Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): 2 &0
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method; aterra Sampling Method:
i i Periktaltic
iti Extraction Rump
Electric\gubmersible | Other ]
Other:
Well Digmeter iplier Well Di \
] " . D04 4" .65
(Gats.}) X ol = _ Gals. 2. 0.167 ¢ 147 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius” 0,163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (For°Cy| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

No| Sovt delfected

Did \bqll dewater? \Yes No \,  Gallons actualy evacuated: \

" |Samplink Date: \ Sampling Tht@: \Q\epth to Water: \

Sample I[\ \ h\boratory: Kik\ CalScience  Othe

Analyzed fOI‘\TPH-G BRTEX h\v@a TPH-D Oxyéqates (5) Other:\ \

EB LD. (if applidgble): @\ Duplicax L.D. (ifapplichs\le): \

Analyzed for: TPH\Q BTEX MTRBE MD Oxygenates\ﬁz Other: \ \

D.O. (if req'd): Ag-purge: \ "L \Qst-purgc: ) N\ W{.

O.R.P. {ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: \mV Post-purge: \ m\}

-

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




v. s LL MONITORING DATA SB..oT

Project #: Agof )9 Ow-

Client: m]__

Sampler: P

Date: 3.,27.&

Well LD.: e &

Well Diameter; 2 3 ﬂ) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): -

Depth to Water (DTW): Y. 8Y

Depth to Free Product: £3 Thickness of Free Product (feet): ,p{
Referenced to: Grade D.0, Meter (if req'd): ¥Si HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Baiker
X Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposablg Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extractiof Port
Electric Submetsible Other, Dedicated Typibing
Other:
well Diameter Multiplier Well Ciameter  Mulliplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
(Gals)) X — = Gals. 2 0.16 & 4T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ 0 Other rodius” * 0163
Temp Cond. Turbidity _
Time (‘For°C}| pH (mS or puS) {NTUs) Gals, Remaoved QObservations
Ratlel =280\ <ot Sropn welr
Did v)qll dewater? \ch No \ Gallons actua}ly evacuated:
' | Sampling Date:; \ Sampling T}s\e: \D\epth to Water: \
Sample I]& \ h\boratory: Kifk CalScience  Othe

Analyzed fOI‘\TPH—G BTEX NE TPH-D Oxy%ates (5) Other:\

N\

EB 1.D. (if applicgble):

Duplica¥ LD. (if applicaile):
p

Analyzed for: TPH\G BTEX MTBE ﬁﬂ-o Oxygenates Other: \
D.O. (if reg'd): I\Q—purgc: /L st-purge: ) \5(1.
O.R.P. (if req'd): Prc&wurgc: \mV Po&—purge: \ mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

*—---------




v. iLL MONITORING DATA SHaeT

Project #: pdaf)9- Gw- ) Client: BRL
Sampler: b as Date: g 249- 26
Well LD.: g Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): 2, b
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Baijer
Dishosable Bailer
Exfjaction Port
Dedicied Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Mulfiplier ﬂgl] Digmoter _Multiplier
1 0.04 0.65
(Gals) X - Gals. r 016 - .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius™* 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (*For°C){ pH (mS or u8) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Do |SPH defebled. Cheel.

Did %ll dewater? \Yes No \ Gallons actua}ly evacuated: \

' Sampli&\Date: \ Sampling T\ﬁ\ \Slepth to Water: \

Sample ID\ \ h\boratory: Kif& CalScience  Cthe

Analyzed fOl‘\TPH-G BTEX NE TPH-D Oxyéqates (5) Other:\ \

EB L. (if applideble): N Duplica LD. (if applicahje): N\

Analyzed for: TP}M BTEX MTBE ﬁﬂ-n Oxygenates\ﬁ) Other; \ \

D.O. {if req'd): I%Q-purge: \ I \Qst-purge: \\ \%L
O.R.P. (if reqg'd): Pre\)urge: \mV Poh-purge: \ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

*---------




v. L MONITORING DATA Sh..o.T

Project#: Ao pr9 Ow- )

Client: BRL

Sampler: b s

Date: §.,20-p¢

Well LD e 3

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6

8 &

Total Well Depth (TD): ~

Depth to Water (DTW): Zpe

Depth to Free Product: §£.48 Thickness of Free Product (feet): ,p7)

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥l

HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposahle Bailer Peristaltic
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump
Eleciric Submersible Other,
Other:
W, amy ultiplier 11 Di r  Mulbtipli
I 0.04 4 0.65
Gals.) X = Gals. 2" ¢16 & 1'4?
1 Case Volumc( ) Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume > 037 Otter g’ + .16

Temp

Cond.

Turbidity

Time (For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

-Fr»... Ml\

Badel 2 208 Wl Sot

Did &Qll dewater? \Yes No Gallons actual{y evacuated; \

" [Samplink Date:

Sampling Titye:

ﬁepth to Water: \

Sample IIx Pxboratory:

Kifk CalScience

Othe

N
Analyzed for\TPH-G BTEX h‘t@}z TPH-D Dx;é&gates (5) Other:\

AN

EB L.D. (if applicgble): @\\m

DuplicﬁqI.D. (if applic;b\le):

A\

Analyzed for: TPHMG BTEX MTBE TPY-D Oxygenates Other: \ \
D.O. (if req'd): l}l?purge: \ " st-purge: \\ WL
O.R.P, (if req'd): Pre\ourge: \mV Poh—purge: \ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Srd or Purge Water Drum Loy
Client: BE#(

Site Address: (/1/'5 - (.f/)ftuﬁlfd‘ Cé—’}

Number of drum(s) empty:
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: { I \ \
Number of drum(s) 1/2 fuil
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:
Number of drum(s) full: {
Total drum(s) on site: { 2 o) ( l
Are the drum(s) properly labeled? Y Y |

1

Drum ID & Contents: UL | = 5
if any drum(s) are partially or totally | ., /5 Shaifold
flled, what is the first use date: f25pote |4 /

- If you add any SPH to an empty or partially filled drum, drum must have at least 20 gals. of Purgewater or DI Water.
-If drum centalns SPH, the drum MUST be steel AND labeled with the appropriate label.
-AII BTS drums MUST he laheled appropriately.

Sfofog | U 3006 | & Yl-06](o-000% | Huifpe
Number of drums empty:
Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: { / | )
Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: ¥
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:
Number of drum(s) full: / |
Total drum(s) on site: yA & ! ; f
Are the drum(s) properly labeled? | Yes Y y v \/[
Drum ID & Contents: ' i 7 '

=i\lumberof newdrum(s) feft on sne ’

this event ! 0 { D £

Date of inspection; bl |- 2§ ¢ Gl S 30k | &-)708 Mm
Drum(s) labelied properly: )/ . y R ,
Logged by BTS Field Tech: 177/‘,] jw bW f-?;t-/ .

Office reviewed by: n/ ‘,:} \\) Y




Date 1 l;([a’

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client

BRL

Site Address QIOO Vavdee 0@-‘&3&!@«6

Job Number g $31-R%

Technician Vlorv 59

Well Inspected - | | Waler Bailed|  Wallbox cop RS;[:J: J Lock 0"1.:?;:;““" mws:t;g:t:
At:oﬁo];fﬁl;: d V\p":r: :E]l:';x Ugr:::‘;us Replaced From Reptaceu {explain (explain
We" ID i Wellbox helow}) betow}
M- k
Mo 2 L4
Ot -\ b
. { LA
NOTES: _gu-\ \_Z’O&sm;s. %
[ 505 sAedpél
W
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN DIEGE ey Bleinglech.com




Project # aer 311~ pes”

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date "3 sz/ G

Client EZLrauPs

Site 4o @,_‘r_!gg, Dy, R APOR

Thickness | Volumne of Survey
Weil Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well [D Time (in.} Qdor {Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.)] (ml} (ft.} bottom (ft.) a0 Notes
1210 [ 4 235 | IHeg | ToS
Hig Heo
mwr vz | 4 o ; o002 | 49 e |~
mw? s | 8 He3 | M50 I
| L S3¥ |
ow-\ %z ) B8 loos 215 | SER | —

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGD SEATTLE

www.blainetech . com




¥ . LL MONITORING DATA SHheT

Project #: 266731 -¢c$ Client: BT<eL
Sampler: T Date: 7/ el / X3
Well LD.:  pad={ Well Diameter: 2 3 (L 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /4 0 & Depth to Water (DTW): .35
Depth to Free Product: —_— Thickness of Free Product (feet): ——
Referenced fo: f?@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd). YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ‘ iataltic Dispg ailer
Positive Air Displacerfient xtraction Port
Electric Sybrfiersible Dedicated Tubing
’ Other:
Well Diameter  Maultiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
o lGals)X = Gals, 2 0.16 6 1.47. .
| Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity :
Time (For®C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

/370 Ay | SFH Peteeded | uifty /mﬁ/@aé—e

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: Sampling Time: Depth to Water:
Sample L.D.: Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other__

Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TPH-D ))xyﬁm/at_%(S) OM

EB LD. (if appl'/cerble) @ )/ DupllcaMf applicable): L

Analyzed f91>./ TPH-G  BTEX )ﬂﬁ TPH-D O/xyge/nates (5) Other:

D.O. (y“/{eq'd). Prc;ptfrg/e ; <y Post—M "o,

O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




W L, MONITORING DATA SHLeT

Project #: pr,p 321455 Client: @]
Sampler: gc_ Date: ?{Zf/&b
Well LD.: pay-2 Well Diameter: 2 3 A& 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): _ Depth to Water (DTW): Y 0o
Depth to Free Product: j5 2 Thickness of Free Product (feet): 9.7
Referenced to: &%) Grade D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: r
#=Disposable Bailer Peristaltic jefiosable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Blectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
T S
m((}ats.) * Spomied Voromes  Calowlated VOlfn?l& > ¥ Orher rdis” * 0.163
Temp Cond, Turbidity :
Time (For’C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1m( SPHBuiled.
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: S}n(pling Time: Depth to W
Sample 1.D.: / Laboratory:  Kiff }Zéscience Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G p’éx MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othgr:
BB LD. (if applicable}l € ..  Duplicate LD. (i/appncable):
Analyzed for: TPIj/G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) /Other:
D.O. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: " ﬁ“ost—purge: "Eh
O.R.P. (if req‘d){ Pre-purge: mV / Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




W L MONITORING DATA SHe T

Project#:. 00731~ PCLS Client: g4 L
Sampler: P¢. Date:  7/g/ Zgé
Well LD.:  Ms) =73 Well Diameter: 2 3 @D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /4. §D Depth to Water (DTW): & 33
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): -
Referenced to: ﬂw?:) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
N
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW|:
Purge Method:  Bailer .. Waterra Bailer
Digposable Bailer .- Peristaltj Dis ailer
Positive AirBisplaceme Extragtioff Pump Extraction Port
Elestric Submersibl Oth Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Wel| Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Maltiplier
" 004 4" 0.65
(Gals.) X - Gals. z 0,16 6" a7 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume ; 037 Other radus 0163
Temp Cond. Turbidity :
Time (For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

.'-:l-’gt A SPH| defecteod | wnfle inderface dedles

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: Sampling Time: Depth to Water:
Sample I.D.: P Laboratory: __ Kiff CalScience  Other __

¥

- -
Analyzed for: Ty‘G/ BTEX MTMH-D Oyyﬁtes (5) Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): / e Tine Duplicate 1.D, (iffapp-l’i’cxaxb‘aﬂie):

Analyz.ﬁ{ for: TPH-G /'Bﬁax M’K‘M?H-D Oxygenatfg,é)” ~ Other:

. - L4 )
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ¥ Post-purge: eI

O.R.P. (if reqg'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




I ¥ L MONITORING DATA SHYo. T
Project #: 5 yaztbes Client: g,
. Sampler: g, Date: ;{—;Lf 96
Well LD.: ppy-I Well Diameter: 2 3 4 @ 8
I Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): g g2
l Depth to Free Product: 5.4y Thickness of Free Product (feet): ».0¢
Referenced to: s Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YT HACH
l DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
ADisposable Bailer Peristaltic Di ahle Bailer
I Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
ot
l eli Diamet: ipti 1| Diameter
" 0.04 4" 0.65
(Gals.) X - Gals. z‘ 0.16 6" 1.47 .
I | Case Volume Specified Yolumes __ Caloulated Volume ’ 07 Oher el 70163
I Temp Cond. Turbidity :
Time ("For°C}| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
l 275 mlspH Railed
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
I Sampling Date: ﬁ{mpling Time: Depth to Water:
l Sample 1.D.: / Laboratory:  Kiff CalSgiefice  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G EX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
l EB LD. (if applicable% @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if ap}ﬁicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-ﬁ BTEX MTBE TPH-D Qxygenates (5) Otl}ér:
I D.O. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: ™1 Posf-purge: "1
O.R.P. (ifreq'dy:  Pre-purge: mV Pogt-purge: mV
I Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 720-5740-1

Job Description: UPS-Oakland

For;

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL)
875 Cobb Place Blvd NW
Suite 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144-4817

Attention: Mr. Hugh B. Devery

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager |
dsharma@stl-inc.com
10/09/2006

cc:  Mr. Robert Rogero
Ms. Lisa Taylor

Project Manager: Dimple Sharma

Severn Trent Lakoratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel (925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 484-1086 www.stl-inc.com
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections

Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) Job Number: 720-5740-1
Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Reporting

Analyte Result / Qualifier Limit Units Method
720-57401 MW-1

MTBE 0.87 0.50 ug/L 8260B
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 220 50 ug/L 82608
Diesel Range Qrganics [C10-C28] 28000 2500 ug/L 8015B
720-5740-2 MW-2

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 62 50 ug/L 8260B
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28) 7500 500 ug/L 80158
720-5740-3 MW-3

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 370 100 ug/L 8260B
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 17000 2500 ug/L 8015B
720-57404 OW-1

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 820 250 ug/L 8260B
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28) 130000 10000 ug/L 50158

STL San Francisco
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Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL)

Description

METHOD SUMMARY

Lab Location

Job Number: 720-5740-1

Method Preparation Meathod

Matrix: Water

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Purge-and-Trap

Monhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Madified (Diesel

Range Organics)

Organic Compounds in Water by Microextraction

LAB REFERENCES:
STL SF = STL San Francisco

METHOD REFERENCES:

STL SF
STL SF

STL SF
STLSF

SWa46 B2G0B
Swa4g 5030B

SwWa48 80158
SWsadg 3511

SWB46 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, Movember 1986

And Its Updates.

8TL San Francisco
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) Job Number: 720-5740-1

Date/Time Date/Time
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
720-5740-1 MW-1 Water 06/28/2006 1500 09/29/2006 1200
720-5740-2 MwW-2 Water 00/28/2006 1555 09/29/2006 1200
720-5740-3 MW-3 Water 00/28/2006 1550 09/29/2006 1200
720-5740-4 OW-1 Water 09/28/2006 1600 09/29/2006 1200

STL San Francisco
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l Analytical Data
I Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) Job Number: 720-5740-1
Client Sample ID:  MW-1
Lab Sample ID: 720-5740-1 Date Sampled:  09/28/2006 1500
I Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/29/2006 1200
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
I Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 720-13933 Instrument ID:  Varian 3900C
Preparation: 50308 Lab File 1D: clsaturnwsidata\200610\10
Ditution: 1.0 Initial WeightVolume: 40 mL
I Date Analyzed: 10/05/2006 1744 Final Weight’Volume: 40 mL
Date Prepared: 10/05/2006 1744
l Analyte R Result (ug/L} Qualifier i RL
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Tolugne ND 0.50
MTBE 0.87 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 220 50
s LLMReS &, Acceplancelimits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) - 107 77-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 120 73-130
l STL San Francisco Page 5 of 21




l Analytical Data
l Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) Job Number: 720-5740-1
Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Sample 1D: 720-5740-2 Date Sampled:  09/28/2006 1555
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/29/2006 1200
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
I Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 720-13976 Instrument ID:  Varian 2900C
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: chsaturmnws\data\200610M\10
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/VVolume: 40 mlL
l Date Analyzed: 10/06/2006 1247 Final WeightVolume: 40 mL
Date Prepared: 10/06/2008 1247
I Analyte Result (ug/l)  Qualifier RL
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
MTBE NO 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 62 50
I Surrogate e e %Rec . Acceptance Limits .
Toluene-d8 (Surr) o 118 77-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 113 73-130
I STL San Francisco Page 6 of i1




Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL)

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-5740-1

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Lab Sample ID: 720-5740-3 Date Sampled:  09/28/2006 1550

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/29/2008 1200
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 720-13976 Instrument iD:  Varian 3900C

Preparation: 50308 Lab File 1D- c\saturnwsidata\200610\10

Dilution: 2.0 Initial WeightVolume: 40 mi

Date Analyzed: 10/06/2006 1154 Final WeightVVolume: 40 mL

Date Prepared:

10/06/2006 1154

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
MTBE ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 2.0
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 370 100
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr} 106 77-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 115 73-130

STL San Francisco
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I Analytical Data
I Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. {(BBL) Job Number; 720-5740-1
Client Sample ID: ow-1
Lab Sample ID: 720-57404 Date Sampled:  (09/28/2006 1600
Client Matrix: VWater Date Received: (09/29/2006 1200
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
l Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 720-13976 Instrument ID;  Varian 3900C
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: c\saturnws\data\200610\10
Dilution: 50 Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL
I Date Analyzed: 10/06/2006 1501 Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL
Date Prepared: 10/06/2006 1501
l Analyte Result {(ug/t) Qualifier RL
Benzene ND 25
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5
Toluene ND 25
MTBE ND 25
Aylenes, Total ND 5.0
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 820 250
l Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) o 102 77 - 121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 73-130
I STL San Francisco Page 8 of 21




Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL}

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Lab Sample 1D: 720-5740-1
Client Matrix; Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-5740-1

Date Sampled:  09/28/2006 1500
Date Received:  09/20/2006 1200

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3511
Dilution: 50

Date Analyzed: 10/05/2006 2111
Date Prepared: 10/03/2006 0545

Analysis Batch: 720-13974
Prep Batch: 720-13805

Instrument ID:  Varian DRO4
Lab File 1D: N/A

initial Weight/Volume:; 35 mL
Finat Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Injection Volume:

Column 1D: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/l) Qualifier L
Diesel Range Qrganics [C10-C28] 28000 500
Surogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 0 50-130

STL San Francisco
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Client. Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL)

Client Sample ID: MwW-2

Lab Sample 1D: 720-5740-2
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-5740-1

Date Sampled: 09/28/2006 1555
Date Received:  09/29/2006 1200

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

Method: 80158
Preparation; 3511
Dilution: 10

Date Analyzed: 10/05/2006 2140
Date Prepared: 10/03/2006 0545

Analysis Batch: 720-13974
Prep Batch: 720-13805

Instrument ID;  Varian DRO4
Lab File ID: N/A

Initiat WeightValume: 35 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Injection Velume:

Column 1D: PRIMARY
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 7500 500
Surrogats %Rec Accsptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 0 50-130

STL San Francisco
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I Analytical Data
l Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) Job Number: 720-5740-1
Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Sample iD: 720-5740-3 Date Sampled: 09/28/2006 1550
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/29/2006 1200
8015B Nonhalegenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)
I Method: 80158 Analysis Batch: 720-13974 Instrument ID:  Varian DRO4
Preparation: 3511 Prep Batch: 720-13805 Lab File |D: N/A
Dilution; 50 Initial Weight/Volume: 35 mi
l Date Analyzed: 10/05/2006 2209 Final WeightVolume: 2 mL
Date Prepared: 10/03/2006 0545 Imjection Volume:
Column ID: PRIMARY
I ARG e, Resut (ugll) ... Qualfer . RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 17000 2500
Surrogate S %Rec _— _Acceptancelimits
I o-Terphenyl 0 X 50-130
I STL San Francisco Page 1l of 21




Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL)

Client Sample ID: OW-1

Lak Sample ID; 720-5740-4
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 720-5740-1

Date Sampled:  09/28/2006 1600
Date Received:  (09/29/2008 1200

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified {Diesel Range Organics)

Methed: 8015B
Preparation: 3511
Dilution: 200

Date Analyzed: 10/05/2006 2238
Date Prepared.: 10/03/2006 0545

Analysis Batch: 720-13574
Prep Batch: 720-13805

Instrument ID;  Varian DRO4
Lab File ID: N/A

Initial WeightVolume: 35 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Injection Valume:

Cotumn 1D; PRIMARY
Analyte ) Result {(ug/L) Qualifier RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 130000 10000
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Temphenyl 0 50-130

STL San Francisco
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DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL)

Lab Section Qualifier Description

Job Number:

720-5740-1

GC Semi VOA

X Surrogate exceeds the control limits

STL San Francisco
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l Quality Control Results
' Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. {(BBL) Job Number: 720-5740-1
I QC Association Summary
Report
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Basis Client Matrix Method Prep Batch
l GC/MS VOA
Analysis Batch:720-13933
LCS 720-13933/2 Lab Control Spike T Water 8260B
l LCSD 720-13933M Lab Control Spike Duplicate T Water 82608
MB 720-13933/3 Methed Blank T Water 8260B
720-5740-1 MW-1 T Water 8260B
I 720-5740-1MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Water 8260B
Analysis Batch:720-13976
LCS 720-13976/2 Labk Control Spike T Water 8260B
LCSD 720-13976/1 Labtr Control Spike Duplicate T Water 82608
MB 720-13976/3 Method Blank T Water 8260B
720-5740-2 MW-2 T Water 8260B
720-5740-3 MW-3 T Water 8260B
I 720-57404 OW-1 T Water 8260B
Report Basis
I T = Total
GC Semi VOA
Prep Batch: 720-13805
l LGS 720-13805/2-A Lab Control Spike T Water 3511
LCSD 720-13805/3-A Lab Control Spike Duplicate T Water 3511
MB 720-13805/1-A Method Blank T Water 3511
720-5740-1 MW-1 T Water 3511
720-5740-2 Mw-2 T Water 3511
720-5740-3 MW-3 T Water 3511
720-57404 OW-1 T Water 3511
l Analysis Batch:720-13974
LCS 720-13805/2-A Lab Control Spike T Water 80158 720-13805
LCSD 720-13805/3-A Lab Control Spike Duplicate T Water B8015B 720-13805
MB 720-13805/1-A Method Blank T Water 8015B 720-13805
720-5740-1 MWW-1 T Water 8015B 720-13805
720-5740-2 MW-2 T Water 80158 720-13805
720-5740-3 Mw-3 T Water 80158 720-13805
l 720-5740-4 Ow-1 T Water 80158 720-13805
Report Basis
l T = Total
I STL San Francisco
l Page 14 of 21




Quality Control Results

Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) Job Number. 720-5740-1

Method Blank - Batch: 720-13933 Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-13933/3 Analysis Batch: 720-13933 Instrument 1D: Varian 3900C

Client Matrix:  Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID:  clsaturmnws\datai200610v(
Dilutian: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/05/2008 0941 Final WeightVolume: 40 mL

Date Prepared: 10/05/2006 0941

Analyte Result Qual RE

Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

Toluene ND 0.50

MTBE ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 ND 50
Surogate o % Rec Acceptance Limits .
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 77-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 110 73-130

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

STL San Francisco Page 15 of 21




Clent. Blasland, Bouck & Lee, inc. (BBL)

LLab Control Spike/
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-13933

LCS Lab Sample 1D: LCS 720-13933/2 Analysis Batch: 720-13833

Quality Control Results

Job Number; 720-5740-1

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument 1D;  Varian 3900C

Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: csaturmws\data\200610\1(
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/05/2006 0848 Final WeightVolume: 40 mL

Date Prepared: 10/05/2006 0848

LCSD Lab Sample |D: LCSD 720-13933/1 Analysis Batch: 720-13933 Instrument ID;  Varian 3900C

Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID:  cl\satumws\data\200610V10(
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL
Date Analyzed: 10/05/2006 0915 Final WeightVolume: 40 mlL
Date Prepared: 10/05/2006 0915

% Ree.
Analyte LCS LCSD Limit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Benzene ' 103 108 69-129 4 %
Toluene 104 106 70-130 2 25
MTBE 114 11 65 - 165 2 25
Surroga’tg‘ ~ LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d& {(Surr) 107 77 -121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 104 73-130

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

STL San Francisco Page 16 of 21




Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL)

Method Blank - Batch: 720-13976

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-13976/3
Client Matrix:  Water

Analysis Batch: 720-13976
Prep Batch: NFA

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-5740-1

Method: 82608
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument (D: Varian 3000C
Lab File ID:  e\saturnws‘\data\200610\(

Dilution: 1.0 Units: ugilL Initial WeightVolume: 40 mL
Date Analyzed: 10/06/2006 1049 Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL
Date Prepared: 10/06/2006 1049

Analyte Result Qual RL
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Tolugne ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)-C5-C12 ND 50
Surrogate o _ %Rec Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 110 77-121
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (Surr) 114 73-130

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off emrars in calcuiated resulis.

STL San Francisco
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Quality Control Results

Client: Blasland, Bouck & L ee, Inc. (BBL) Job Number: 720-5740-1
Lab Controt Spike/ Method: 8260B

Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-13976 Preparation: 5030B

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-13976/2 Analysis Batch: 720-13976 instrument ID:  Varian 3900C

Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File 1D: csaturnwsidatal200610V(
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/06/2006 0902 Final Weight/Volume: 40 mL

Date Prepared: 10/06/2006 0902

LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-13976/1 Analysis Batch: 720-13976 Instument ID:  Varian 3900C
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID:  elsaturnws\data\200610M\10(
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ugfL Initial Weight/Volume: 40 mL
Date Analyzed: 10/06/2006 0929 Final Weight/Valume: 40 mL

Date Prepared: 10/06/2006 0929

% Rec.
Analyte LCS LCSD Limit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Ins-é.nie“he. o 105 106 h 69-129 D ‘ -
Toluene 103 117 70-130 13 25
MTBE 124 118 65-165 5 25
Surroug“g‘t“e o LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 111 77-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 106 73-130

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Client. Blasland, Bouck & Leg, In¢, (BBL)

Method Blank - Batch: 720-13805

Lab Sample ID; MB 720-13805/1-A
Client Matrix:.  Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 10/06/2006 0034

Analysis Batch: 720-13974
Prep Batch; 720-13805
Units: ug/L

Quality Control Results

Job Number: 720-5740-1

Method: 8015B
Preparation: 3511

Instrument ID; Varian DRQO4
Lab File ID:  N/A

Initial WeightVolume: 35 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL

Date Prepared: 10/03/2006 0545 Injection Volume;
Cotumn 1D: PRIMARY

Analyte Result Qual RL
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND Tso
Surrogate e % Rec Acoeptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 93 50-130
Lab Control Spike/ Method: 8015B
Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-13805 Preparation: 3511
LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-13805/2-A Analysis Batch: 720-13974 Instrument ID:  Varian DRO4
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: 720-13805 Lab File ID:  N/A
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial WeightVolume: 35 mL
Date Analyzed: 10/05/2006 2336 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Date Prepared: 10/03/2006 0545 Injection Volume:

Column 1D: PRIMARY
LCSD Lab Sample iD: LCSD 720-13805/3-A Analysis Batch: 720-13974 Instrument ID:  Varian DRO4
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: 720-13805 Lab File ID:  N/A
Dilution: 1.0 Units: ug/L Initial WeightVolume: 35 mL
Date Analyzed: 10/06/2006 0005 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Date Prepared: 10/03/2006 (545 Injection Volume:

Column |D: PRIMARY

Yo REQ.

Analyte LCS LCSD Lirnit RPD RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 103 102 50-150 1 25
Surrogate m LCS % Rec LCSD % Rec Acceptance Limits
o-Terphenyl 112 110 50-130

Calculations are performed before rounding to aveid round-off errors in calculated results.

STL San Francisco
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LOGIN SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECK LIST

Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, inc. (BBL) Job Number: 720-5740-1

Login Number: 5740

Question TIFINA Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background  NA
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. NA
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with. True
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the True
ggﬁ?ﬁles are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible {abels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs True
VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubbie is <6mm (1/4"}) in diameter. True
If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs  True
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

STL San Francisco
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